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ABSTRACT

Sustainable development is a process that is not scientifically defined capacity; it describes the
journey that we must undertake in order to arrive the destination. Sustainable; involves political
and economic processes, not by science and imperial data, but in such a way as to mean
almost anything that everybody wants it to mean. In achieving sustainable development, more
trees are needed. Therefore there will be increased number of “green areas” and contributes to
a better environment. The federal government had responsible Department of Town and
Country Planning together with National Land Department in supervising and maintaining all the
effort and action that planned to done. Town & Country Planning Act 1976 (Act 172) is the
fundamental reference that should be referred to, regarding the town planning. It is unreliable
that every statute had been enforce should be followed but however, still, there is some defects
that should be monitored by Ministry of Energy Green Technology and Water of Malaysia. In
this paper, it will discuss the need of the specific landscaping law to be applied in every state in
Malaysia. However the limitation of this project paper is to review the extension and the
application of the Section 21 (3) (g) of Town Country & Planning Act1976 towards the penalty
which will be given to developer who fails to perform the law.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Contents

List of Statutes

List of Cases

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Methodology

1.5 Scope and Limitation

1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7 Research Outline

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Sustainable Development
2.1.1 Definition
2.1.2 Purpose
2.1.3 Characteristics of Sustainable Development
2.2 Town and Country Planning
2.2.1 Administration
2.2.2 Effect of Town Planning towards Environment

2.2.3 Enforcement and Policy

iii
vi

vii

N N O O o o N

12
13
14
15
16
17



2.3 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: LAWS AND RULES

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Town and Country Planning 1976 (Act 172)
3.1.1 Background
3.1.2 Nature of Town and Country Planning
3.1.3 Tree Preservation Order

3.2 The Regulations of Town and Country Planning in Shah Alam
3.2.1 Planning Permission
3.2.2 Appeal Board

3.3 The Regulation of Town and Country Planning in Putrajaya
3.3.1 Garden City

3.4 Comparison between the City of Shah Alam and Putrajaya

3.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESEARCH FINDINGS
4.0 Introduction

4.1 Analysis of Data Interviewees

4.2 Analysis of the Adequacy of the Law in Achieving Sustainable Development

Through Planting Trees

4.3 Analysis of the Implementataion of Section 21 (3) (g) of Town and Country

Planning Act 1976 (Act 172) and Penalty for Non-Compliance
4.3.1 Implementation of Guidelines in Planning Permission
4.3.2 Penalty or Punishment Available for Non-Compliance

4.4 Conclusion

19

20
20
20
22
24
25
25
26
28
28
30
32

33
33

36
36
37
38



