THE ADEQUACY OF THE TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1976(ACT 172) TOWARDS SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT : A CASE STUDY IN THE CITY OF SHAH ALAM

BY

NANI MAWARNI BT MOHD RASMI	(2008408772)
INTAN IDZADJA HIDAYAH BT AB. HAFIDZ	(2008408688)
NOR FATIHAH BT MUHAMAD RADZI	(2008408604)
ZAINAB ALJAHSYI BT YAHAYA	(2008408886)

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BACHELOR IN LEGAL STUDIES (HONS)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF LAW

OCTOBER 2010

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where references has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

First and foremost, we would like to take this opportunity to express our sincere thanks to our supervisor Puan Azhani bt Arshad for her guidance in completing this paper. This piece of work will not complete without her support and assistance.

In addition, we also would like to thank our parents and family members for giving us moral support and financial assistance throughout this research. Moreover, our sincere thanks all our friends for their willingness to provide some valuable information which relevant to this research.

Next, we would like to put forward our special thank to Puan Siti Sarah binti Sulaiman, Lecturer of Law Faculty, University Technology Shah Alam, Encik Saifuddin Bin Marsuk, Assistant Director of Department of Town and Country Planning State of Selangor (JPBD), Encik Muhammad Safeer b. Rosli, Assistant Director of National Landscape Department and Encik Badrul bin Rahim, Assistant Director of the Legal and Regulatory Division of Department of Town & Country Planning Peninsular Malaysia for their time to entertain our interview on the rights and liabilities of the scrupulous developers. The invaluable information and cooperation given are appreciated by us.

Last but not least, we would like to thank each of our group members for the devotion, commitment, tolerance and collective efforts to make this research project successfully complete.

ABSTRACT

Sustainable development is a process that is not scientifically defined capacity; it describes the journey that we must undertake in order to arrive the destination. Sustainable; involves political and economic processes, not by science and imperial data, but in such a way as to mean almost anything that everybody wants it to mean. In achieving sustainable development, more trees are needed. Therefore there will be increased number of "green areas" and contributes to a better environment. The federal government had responsible Department of Town and Country Planning together with National Land Department in supervising and maintaining all the effort and action that planned to done. Town & Country Planning Act 1976 (Act 172) is the fundamental reference that should be referred to, regarding the town planning. It is unreliable that every statute had been enforce should be followed but however, still, there is some defects that should be monitored by Ministry of Energy Green Technology and Water of Malaysia. In this paper, it will discuss the need of the specific landscaping law to be applied in every state in Malaysia. However the limitation of this project paper is to review the extension and the application of the Section 21 (3) (g) of Town Country & Planning Act1976 towards the penalty which will be given to developer who fails to perform the law.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement	i
Abstract	ii
Contents	iii
List of Statutes	vi
List of Cases	vii
,	
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Objectives	5
1.4 Methodology	6
1.5 Scope and Limitation	6
1.6 Significance of the Study	6
1.7 Research Outline	7
1.8 Conclusion	7
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0 Introduction	9
2.1 Sustainable Development	9
2.1.1 Definition	9
2.1.2 Purpose	12
2.1.3 Characteristics of Sustainable Development	13
2.2 Town and Country Planning	14
2.2.1 Administration	15
2.2.2 Effect of Town Planning towards Environment	16
2.2.3 Enforcement and Policy	17

2.3 Conclusion	19
CHAPTER THREE: LAWS AND RULES	
3.0 Introduction	20
3.1 Town and Country Planning 1976 (Act 172)	20
3.1.1 Background	20
3.1.2 Nature of Town and Country Planning	22
3.1.3 Tree Preservation Order	24
3.2 The Regulations of Town and Country Planning in Shah Alam	25
3.2.1 Planning Permission	25
3.2.2 Appeal Board	26
3.3 The Regulation of Town and Country Planning in Putrajaya	28
3.3.1 Garden City	28
3.4 Comparison between the City of Shah Alam and Putrajaya	30
3.5 Conclusion	32
CHAPTER FOUR: RESEARCH FINDINGS	
4.0 Introduction	33
4.1 Analysis of Data Interviewees	33
4.2 Analysis of the Adequacy of the Law in Achieving Sustainable Development	
Through Planting Trees	34
4.3 Analysis of the Implementataion of Section 21 (3) (g) of Town and Country	
Planning Act 1976 (Act 172) and Penalty for Non-Compliance	36
4.3.1 Implementation of Guidelines in Planning Permission	36
4.3.2 Penalty or Punishment Available for Non-Compliance	37
4.4 Conclusion	38